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View: Decadal low EBITDA margin, pressure on WC, rise in debt 
despite Rs5 bn QIP; Downgrade to Sell 
 DBL reported results below estimates on all fronts and EBITDA margins 

of 13.2% were the lowest in a decade. DBL expects similar margins in 
Q2FY22E. 

 DBL posted 13.4%/ -5.8%/ -10.9% YoY growth in revenue/ EBITDA/ Adj. 
PAT to Rs21.5 bn/ Rs2.8 bn/ Rs300 mn in Q1FY22. 

 We broadly maintain our revenue estimates for FY22E/ FY23E and 
reduce EBITDA margin estimates by 85bps/ 80bps for FY22E/ FY23E 
factoring Q1FY22 results.  

 We factor higher debt of Rs32.7 bn/ Rs30.9 bn (earlier Rs28.9 bn/ 
Rs23.9 bn) in FY22E/ FY23E leading to higher finance cost. Accordingly, 
we sharply decrease our APAT by 26.3%/ 20.7% in FY22E/ FY23E. 

 We expect DBL’s revenue/ Adj. APT to grow at CAGR of 9.2/ 26.9% over 
FY21-23E. Gross debt increased by Rs3 bn QoQ in Q1FY22 to Rs36.9 bn 
despite Rs5.1 bn QIP in Apr’21 as working capital increased by Rs7.2 
bn. We factor gross debt reduction by only Rs1.2 bn/ Rs1.8 bn vs. 
earlier Rs5 bn/ Rs5 bn in FY22E/ FY23E as WC days to rise to 94 (FY22E 
& FY23E vs. 82 in FY21), reduction in APAT estimates and monetization 
of HAM projects (we factor lower cash inflow of Rs6 bn/ Rs6 bn in 
FY22E/ FY23E vs. management guidance of Rs10 bn/ Rs15 bn). NHAI 
restricted DBL from biding since 12 Jul’21 due to accident at one of its 
project site where DBL expect removal of restriction very soon. Thus, 
we downgrade the stock from Buy to Sell with a downward revised 
SOTP of Rs495 (10x FY23E EPS + 1x FY23E P/BV for equity investment 
in HAM). 

 
Order book at 2.7x TTM revenue 
DBL bagged significant order inflow of Rs172.3 bn in FY21 but nil in 
YTDFY22. Order book stands at Rs254.9 bn (2.7x TTM revenue). Following 
the ban on biding for projects after the girder fall incident, DBL plans to 
commence bidding only in Q3FY22. However, we maintain our order inflow 
estimate for FY22E/ FY23E at Rs120 bn/ Rs120 bn. 
 Q1FY22 Result (Rs Mn) 

Particulars Q1FY22 Q1FY21 YoY (%) Q4FY21 QoQ (%) 

Revenue 21,463 18,920 13.4 29,250 (26.6) 

Total Expense 18,634 15,919 17.1 24,688 (24.5) 

EBITDA 2,828 3,001 (5.8) 4,562 (38.0) 

Depreciation 979 1,066 (8.2) 961 1.9 

EBIT 1,850 1,935 (4.4) 3,601 (48.6) 

Other Income 124 85 46.5 50 150.5 

Interest 1,490 1,511 (1.4) 1,500 (0.7) 

EBT 484 510 (5.0) 2,150 (77.5) 

Tax 214 172 23.8 877 (75.7) 

RPAT 270 337 (19.8) 1,273 (78.8) 

APAT 300 337 (10.9) 1,273 (76.4) 

   (bps)  (bps) 

Gross Margin (%) 18.3 20.4 (208) 21.0 (273) 

EBITDA Margin (%) 13.2 15.9 (269) 15.6 (242) 

NPM (%) 1.4 1.8 (38) 4.4 (295) 

Tax Rate (%) 44.1 33.9 1030 40.8 334 

EBIT Margin (%) 8.6 10.2 (161) 12.3 (369) 
 

 

CMP Rs 535 

Target / Downside Rs 495 / 7% 

NIFTY 16,364 

Scrip Details  

Equity / FV Rs 1,368mn / Rs 10 

Market Cap Rs 73bn  

 USD 986mn 

52-week High/Low Rs 720/ 321 

Avg. Volume (no) 4,29,465 

Bloom Code DBL IN 

Price Performance 1M 3M 12M 

Absolute (%) (5) 2 52 

Rel to NIFTY (%) (9) (12) 6 
 

Shareholding Pattern 

 Dec'20 Mar'21 Jun'21 

Promoters 75.0 75.0 70.2 

MF/Banks/FIs 7.1 5.9 9.9 

FIIs 8.8 10.9 11.6 

Public / Others 9.0 8.2 8.3 
 

Valuation (x) 

 FY21A FY22E FY23E 

P/E 22.9 23.5 14.2 

EV/EBITDA 7.1 7.1 6.2 

ROE (%) 8.5 7.2 10.3 

RoACE (%) 12.8 11.5 12.6 
 

Estimates (Rs mn) 

 FY21A FY22E FY23E 

Revenue 92,089 97,873 1,09,771 

EBITDA 14,690 14,338 16,466 

PAT 3,193 3,117 5,145 

EPS (Rs.) 23.3 22.8 37.6 
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 Actual V/s DART estimates (Rs mn) 
Particulars Actual DART Est % Variance Comments 

Revenue (Rs mn) 21,463 23,861 (10.1) Slower execution vs. expected 

EBITDA (Rs mn) 2,828 3,580 (21.0) - 

EBITDA% 13.2 15.0 (183 bps)  Due to higher construction exp 

PAT (Rs mn) 300 793 (62.1) Due to muted operating efficiency vs. 
estimated 

Source: Company, DART 

 Change in estimates – Downgrade FY22E/ FY23E estimates 

(Rs mn)  
FY22E FY23E 

New Old % change New Old %change 

Net revenues 97,873 1,01,537 (3.6) 1,09,771 1,13,735 (3.5) 

EBIDTA 14,338 15,738 (8.9) 16,466 17,970 (8.4) 

EBIDTA margin (%) 14.7 15.5 (85) 15.0 15.8 (80) 

Adj. Net Profit 3,117 4,227 (26.3) 5,145 6,485 (20.7) 

EPS (Rs) 21.3 28.9 (26.3) 35.2 44.4 (20.7) 

Source: DART, Company 

Monetization of 12 HAM projects 

DBL entered into agreement with Cube Highways for sale of 5 (out of 12 won in 2020) 
under construction HAM projects on 31st Aug’19 for total consideration of Rs6.4 bn. 
DBL also expects deal of balance 7 HAM projects soon and expects cash inflow of 
Rs10 bn/ Rs15 bn in FY22E/ FY23E for these 12 HAM projects. 
 
Key earnings takeaways 

 25%-30% employees went back to their villages during the 2nd wave which 
impacted the operations. Employees are back now but operations are 
impacted by monsoons. 

 Awarding activity was low in April’21 and May’21 due to COVID-19. DBL 
expects muted awarding in Q2FY22 and strong awarding in Q3FY22 and 
Q4FY22. 

 DBL gave revenue guidance of Rs100-Rs100.5 in FY22 with an EBITDA margin 
of 15%-15.5%. DBL guided for order inflow of Rs100-120 bn for FY22E, 
majority the order book comprising of road projects. 

 DBL will focus on roads as well other sector like water, bridges and mining. 
Bigger ticket size projects has always been the focus of the company. 
Projects in the water sector will be bidding taking into consideration the 
State finances and margin profile. 

 EBITDA margins declined in Q1FY22 due to lower (Rs21.5 bn) than expected 
(Rs29-30 bn) revenues resulting in under recovering of overheads coupled 
with increased cost of input (aggregate, steel, cement) material and no early 
completion bonus. Management expect very less possibility to receive any 
early completion bonus going forward due to reduction in execution time 
line. EBITDA margins in Q2FY22 expected to be in the same range as Q1FY22 
however it will improve to 15%-15.5% in H2FY22.  

 The girder incident at one of their sites was posted on exchange as soon as 
the company received the letter from NHAI. According to the due diligence 
done after the incident, it came into light that there was negligence in 
placing the block and because of the rains and traffic it loosened up further. 
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 DBL is currently banned to bid for projects. NHAI is done with their due 
diligence and the management expects the ban to get lifted in 15 days. 
Company has experience of lodging more than 2,500 girders and at difficult 
places but this is the first time such an incident took place.  

 DBL acquired DBL infrastructure a promoter company for a value of Rs20mn 
since there was cash of Rs20 mn in the books of DBL infrastructure. This 
entity will be used to channel investment in HAM projects in the future. 

 DBL bids for new projects only when there is 9 month left to complete one 
of the existing projects since bidding procedure goes on for 3 months and 
then all the clearances and time to start the new project takes another 4-6 
months. Once the existing project is completed the equipment’s of that 
project is shifted on the new project, this way the company has no need to 
spend on equipment’s. 

 DBL has 12 HAM assets which are either committed or in advance stage of 
monetization. Expect Rs25 bn (earlier Rs20 bn) from the deal (Rs10 bn/ Rs15 
bn in FY22E/ FY23E), the increase in valuation is primarily for remaining 7 
projects as first 5 projects already signed deal with Cube Highways. DBL 
expects value appreciation of the assets which have achieved CoD and hence 
the management has taken decision to sell assets only after COD maximizing 
shareholders value. One of the HAM achieved COD and received 1st annuity 
in July’21. There is a lot of interest in the HAM assets of DBL from investors 
as DBL has 10% of the HAM portfolio awarded by NHAI. CUBE deal for sale 
of 5 HAM projects is in the last stages, expect to receive Rs5.5 bn in FY22 and 
balance Rs1 bn in FY23. 

 Siarmal Open cast mining – Singing of agreement on 2 Jun’21 and expect to 
commence mining after 1.5 year as there are many mining procedures only 
after which the company can start the work. Equity infusion will take place 
only when the work is commenced at the site. 

 Pachwara mining case still pending in the supreme court, next hearing to be 
held in Sept’21. 

 Increase in working capital resulted in increase in debt on QoQ: DBL made 
investment of Rs2 bn in new HAM project in Q1FY22, Inventory increase by 
Rs2.6 bn QoQ as price of cement, steel, bitumen and aggregates increased, 
debtor increased by Rs1.7 bn QoQ and creditors reduced by Rs1.0 bn QoQ. 
Total cash outflow of Rs7.2 bn due to increase in net working capital resulted 
in Rs3 bn QoQ increase in gross debt to Rs36.9 bn (historically highest) as on 
Q1FY22 despite Rs5 bn QIP inflow in Apr’21. Management expect to reduce 
debt by Rs8 bn/ Rs5 bn from Q1FY22/ FY21 level by end of FY22 with the 
cash inflow from asset monetization.  

 Unutilized MAT credit stands at Rs2.3 bn as on June’21. DBL utilized Rs130 
mn of the MAT credit in Q1FY22. Expect to continue on the same old tax 
regime in FY23 as well. 

 Mobilization advance/ Retention money/ Unbilled revenue stood at Rs10 
bn/ Rs7.5 bn/ Rs5.0 bn. WC days stood at 100 days vs. 82 days in Q4FY21. 
Expect WC to reach 92-95 days by end of FY22. 

 All the project of the company are moving smoothly except Indore metro 
project which faced some clearance issues. DBL will complete 5 EPC projects 
in next one month. 

 Expect equity infusion of Rs7 bn, Rs1.8 bn has already been invested, the 
rest will be infused in a staggered manner. 

 Capex – DBL incurred Rs770 mn of capex in Q1FY22 and does not expect the 
number to cross beyond Rs1.0 bn in FY22E.  
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We have not valued DBL’s equity investment in 24 BOT projects, which it signed an 
agreement in Aug’17 to sell 100% to Shrem Group for Rs16 bn since the deal has 
been closed and the company has received the cash consideration. 
 

 Income statement (Standalone) 
Particulars (Rs mn) Q1FY22 Q1FY21  YoY (%)  Q4FY21  QoQ (%)  FY21 FY20  YoY (%)  

Revenue 21,463 18,920 13.4 29,250 (26.6) 92,089 89,838 2.5 

(Inc)/dec in stocks & WIP (48) 124 - (482) - (183) 1,175 - 

Material consumed 17,586 14,944 17.7 23,585 (25.4) 72,982 68,956 5.8 

Employees cost 493 488 1.1 433 13.9 1,925 1,958 (1.7) 

Other expenditure 603 363 65.9 1,152 (47.7) 2,672 2,029 31.7 

Total expenditure 18,634 15,919 17.1 24,688 (24.5) 77,396 74,118 4.4 

EBITDA 2,828 3,001 (5.8) 4,562 (38.0) 14,693 15,720 (6.5) 

Depreciation 979 1,066 (8.2) 961 1.9 4,071 4,241 (4.0) 

Operating profit 1,850 1,935 (4.4) 3,601 (48.6) 10,621 11,479 (7.5) 

Other income 124 85 46.5 50 150.5 288 313 (7.9) 

EBIT 1,974 2,020 (2.3) 3,651 (45.9) 10,910 11,792 (7.5) 

Interest 1,490 1,511 (1.4) 1,500 (0.7) 5,862 6,127 (4.3) 

Exceptional item - - - - - - 89 - 

EBT 484 510 (5.0) 2,150 (77.5) 5,048 5,754 (12.3) 

Tax 214 172 23.8 877 (75.7) 1,855 1,505 (18.9) 

Net income 270 337 (19.8) 1,273 (78.8) 3,193 4,250 (24.9) 

Adjustments 30 - - - - - (89) - 

Adjusted net income 300 337 (10.9) 1,273 (76.4) 3,193 4,160 (23.3) 

EPS (Rs) 2.1 2.3 (10.9) 8.7 (76.4) 21.8 28.5 (23.3) 

    bps  bps   bps 

EBIDTA Margin (Excl. O.I.) 13.2 15.9 (269) 15.6 (242) 16.0 17.5 (154) 

EBIDTA Margin (Incl. O.I.) 13.8 16.3 (255) 15.8 (201) 16.3 17.8 (158) 

NPM (%) 1.4 1.8 (38) 4.3 (295) 3.5 4.6 (116) 

Tax/PBT (%) 44.1 33.9 1,030 40.8 334 36.7 26.1 1,060 

Material cons/Revenue (%) 81.7 79.6 208 79.0 273 79.1 78.1 99 

Source: DART, Company 
 

 SOTP Valuation 
Component Valuation Method Rs/sh % 

Standalone cons business  10x FY23E EPS 351.9 71.0 

Road BOTs 1x FY23E P/B 143.4 29.0 

Total  495.3 100.0 

CMP  535.0  

Potential upside (%)  -7.4  

Source: DART, Company 
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 Order book (Rs254.9 bn) break-up   Order book trend 

 

 

 

Source: Company, DART  Source: Company, DART 

 
 Revenue CAGR of 9.2% over FY21-23E   EBITDA Margin trend 

 

 

 

Source: Company, DART  Source: Company, DART 

 
 Reduction in Net D:E   Return Ratio Trend 

 

 

 

Source: Company, DART  Source: Company, DART 
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Profit and Loss Account     

(Rs Mn) FY20A FY21A FY22E FY23E 

Revenue 89,838 92,089 97,873 1,09,771 

Total Expense 74,118 77,399 83,535 93,305 

COGS 70,132 72,799 78,641 87,817 

Employees Cost 1,958 1,925 2,153 2,635 

Other expenses 2,029 2,675 2,740 2,854 

EBIDTA 15,720 14,690 14,338 16,466 

Depreciation 4,241 4,071 4,327 4,579 

EBIT 11,479 10,619 10,012 11,886 

Interest 6,127 5,862 5,650 5,100 

Other Income 313 291 291 262 

Exc. / E.O. items 89 0 0 0 

EBT 5,754 5,048 4,652 7,048 

Tax 1,505 1,855 1,535 1,903 

RPAT 4,250 3,193 3,117 5,145 

Minority Interest 0 0 0 0 

Profit/Loss share of associates 0 0 0 0 

APAT 4,160 3,193 3,117 5,145 

     

Balance Sheet     

(Rs Mn) FY20A FY21A FY22E FY23E 

Sources of Funds     

Equity Capital 1,368 1,368 1,462 1,462 

Minority Interest 0 0 0 0 

Reserves & Surplus 34,692 37,804 45,781 50,780 

Net Worth 36,060 39,172 47,243 52,242 

Total Debt 32,562 33,910 32,668 30,894 

Net Deferred Tax Liability 0 0 0 0 

Total Capital Employed 68,622 73,082 79,912 83,137 

     

Applications of Funds     

Net Block 20,276 19,149 17,323 15,243 

CWIP 43 1 0 0 

Investments 11,444 10,447 11,759 13,500 

Current Assets, Loans & Advances 80,009 82,657 88,082 95,441 

Inventories 26,309 30,294 33,414 37,322 

Receivables 12,397 11,047 12,724 14,270 

Cash and Bank Balances 3,219 2,922 3,545 2,034 

Loans and Advances 5,880 7,711 8,353 8,397 

Other Current Assets 32,204 30,683 30,046 33,418 

     

Less: Current Liabilities & Provisions 43,149 39,172 37,252 41,048 

Payables 16,389 20,630 20,884 23,326 

Other Current Liabilities 26,761 18,542 16,368 17,722 

sub total     

Net Current Assets 36,859 43,485 50,830 54,393 

Total Assets 68,622 73,082 79,912 83,137 

E – Estimates 
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Important Ratios     

Particulars FY20A FY21A FY22E FY23E 

(A) Margins (%)     

Gross Profit Margin 21.9 20.9 19.7 20.0 

EBIDTA Margin 17.5 16.0 14.7 15.0 

EBIT Margin 12.8 11.5 10.2 10.8 

Tax rate 26.1 36.7 33.0 27.0 

Net Profit Margin 4.6 3.5 3.2 4.7 

(B) As Percentage of Net Sales (%)     

COGS 78.1 79.1 80.4 80.0 

Employee 2.2 2.1 2.2 2.4 

Other 2.3 2.9 2.8 2.6 

(C) Measure of Financial Status     

Gross Debt / Equity 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.6 

Interest Coverage 1.9 1.8 1.8 2.3 

Inventory days 107 120 125 124 

Debtors days 50 44 47 47 

Average Cost of Debt 17.9 17.6 17.0 16.0 

Payable days 67 82 78 78 

Working Capital days 150 172 190 181 

FA T/O 4.4 4.8 5.7 7.2 

(D) Measures of Investment     

AEPS (Rs) 30.4 23.3 22.8 37.6 

CEPS (Rs) 61.4 53.1 54.4 71.1 

DPS (Rs) 1.2 1.0 1.1 1.1 

Dividend Payout (%) 4.0 4.3 4.7 2.8 

BVPS (Rs) 263.7 286.4 345.4 382.0 

RoANW (%) 12.6 8.5 7.2 10.3 

RoACE (%) 15.3 12.8 11.5 12.6 

RoAIC (%) 15.9 13.4 12.0 13.0 

(E) Valuation Ratios     

CMP (Rs) 535 535 535 535 

P/E 17.6 22.9 23.5 14.2 

Mcap (Rs Mn) 73,165 73,165 73,165 73,165 

MCap/ Sales 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 

EV 1,02,508 1,04,153 1,02,289 1,02,026 

EV/Sales 1.1 1.1 1.0 0.9 

EV/EBITDA 6.5 7.1 7.1 6.2 

P/BV 2.0 1.9 1.5 1.4 

Dividend Yield (%) 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

(F) Growth Rate (%)     

Revenue (1.7) 2.5 6.3 12.2 

EBITDA (3.3) (6.6) (2.4) 14.8 

EBIT (12.1) (7.5) (5.7) 18.7 

PBT (28.5) (12.3) (7.8) 51.5 

APAT (27.4) (23.3) (2.4) 65.1 

EPS (27.4) (23.3) (2.4) 65.1 

     
Cash Flow     

(Rs Mn) FY20A FY21A FY22E FY23E 

CFO 18,529 6,990 6,724 9,532 

CFI (7,709) (2,637) (4,164) (4,023) 

CFF (9,489) (4,650) (1,938) (7,020) 

FCFF 15,422 3,997 4,224 7,032 

Opening Cash 1,888 3,219 2,922 3,545 

Closing Cash 3,219 2,922 3,545 2,034 

E – Estimates



 

 

 

   
 

 
DART RATING MATRIX  

Total Return Expectation (12 Months)  

Buy > 20% 

Accumulate 10 to 20% 

Reduce 0 to 10% 

Sell < 0% 

 
 

Rating and Target Price History 

 

 

 Month Rating TP (Rs.) Price (Rs.) 

Nov-20 Accumulate 410 347 

Feb-21 Accumulate 569 523 

May-21 Buy 690 544 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    
*Price as on recommendation date 

   

DART Team 

Purvag Shah Managing Director purvag@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9747 

    

Amit Khurana, CFA Head of Equities amit@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9745 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Equity Sales Designation E-mail Direct Lines 

Dinesh Bajaj VP - Equity Sales dineshb@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9709 

Kapil Yadav VP - Equity Sales kapil@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9735 

Jubbin Shah VP - Equity Sales jubbins@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9779 

Yomika Agarwal VP - Equity Sales yomika@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9772 

Anjana Jhaveri VP - FII Sales anjanaj@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9758 

Lekha Nahar AVP - Equity Sales lekhan@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9740 

Equity Trading Designation E-mail  

P. Sridhar SVP and Head of Sales Trading sridhar@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9728 

Chandrakant Ware VP - Sales Trading chandrakant@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9707 

Shirish Thakkar VP - Head Domestic Derivatives Sales Trading shirisht@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9702 

Kartik Mehta Asia Head Derivatives  kartikm@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9715 

Dinesh Mehta Co - Head Asia Derivatives  dinesh.mehta@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9765 

Bhavin Mehta VP - Derivatives Strategist bhavinm@dolatcapital.com +9122 4096 9705 

 

300

390

480

570

660

750

A
u
g
-2

0

S
e
p
-2

0

O
c
t-

2
0

N
o
v
-2

0

D
e
c
-2

0

J
a
n
-2

1

F
e

b
-2

1

M
a
r-

2
1

A
p
r-

2
1

M
a
y
-2

1

J
u
n
-2

1

J
u
l-
2
1

A
u
g
-2

1

(Rs) DBL Target Price

Dolat Capital Market Private Limited. 
Sunshine Tower, 28th Floor, Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar (West), Mumbai 400013 



 

 

 

Our Research reports are also available on Reuters, Thomson Publishers, DowJones and Bloomberg (DCML <GO>)  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Analyst(s) Certification  
The research analyst(s), with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in 
this research report accurately reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and  No part of his or her or their 
compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this research report.  

I.  Analyst(s) and Associate (S) holding in the Stock(s): (Nil)  

II. Disclaimer:  
This research report has been prepared by Dolat Capital Market Private Limited. to provide information about the company(ies) and sector(s), if any, 
covered in the report and may be distributed by it and/or its affiliated company(ies) solely for the purpose of information of the select recipient of this 
report. This report and/or any part thereof, may not be duplicated in any form and/or reproduced or redistributed without the prior written consent of 
Dolat Capital Market Private Limited. This report has been prepared independent of the companies covered herein. Dolat Capital Market Private Limited. 
and its affiliated companies are part of a multi-service, integrated investment banking, brokerage and financing group. Dolat Capital Market Private 
Limited. and/or its affiliated company(ies) might have provided or may provide services in respect of managing offerings of securities, corporate finance, 
investment banking, mergers & acquisitions, financing or any other advisory services to the company(ies) covered herein. Dolat Capital Market Private 
Limited. and/or its affiliated company(ies) might have received or may receive compensation from the company(ies) mentioned in this report for rendering 
any of the above services. Research analysts and sales persons of Dolat Capital Market Private Limited. may provide important inputs to its affiliated 
company(ies) associated with it. While reasonable care has been taken in the preparation of this report, it does not purport to be a complete description 
of the securities, markets or developments referred to herein, and Dolat Capital Market Private Limited. does not warrant its accuracy or completeness. 
Dolat Capital Market Private Limited. may not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error 
in the information contained in this report. This report is provided for information only and is not an investment advice and must not alone be taken as 
the basis for an investment decision. The investment discussed or views expressed herein may not be suitable for all investors. The user assumes the 
entire risk of any use made of this information. The information contained herein may be changed without notice and Dolat Capital Market Private Limited. 
reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as they may deem fit from time to time. Dolat Capital Market Private Limited. 
and its affiliated company(ies), their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of 
the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act 
as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may 
have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions. This report is neither an 
offer nor solicitation of an offer to buy and/or sell any securities mentioned herein and/or not an official confirmation of any transaction. This report is 
not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other 
jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject Dolat Capital Market 
Private Limited. and/or its affiliated company(ies) to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein 
may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this report may come, are required 
to inform themselves of and to observe such restrictions.  

For U.S. Entity/ persons only: “This Report is considered independent third-party research and was prepared by Dolat Capital Market Private Limited, 
with headquarters in India. The distribution of this Research is provided pursuant to the exemption under Rule 15a-6(a) (2) and is only intended for an 
audience of Major U.S. Institutional Investors (MUSIIs) as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4). This research is not a product of StoneX Financial Inc.  Dolat Capital 
Market Private Limited has sole control over the contents of this research report. StoneX Financial Inc. does not exercise any control over the contents of, 
or the views expressed in, any research reports prepared by Dolat Capital Market Private Limited and under Rule 15a-6(a) (3), any U.S. recipient of this 
research report wishing to affect any transaction to buy or sell securities or related financial instruments based on the information provided in this research 
report should do so only through StoneX Financial Inc. Please contact Paul Karrlsson-Willis at +1 (407) 741-5310 or email Paul.Karrlsson-Willis@stonex.com 
and/or Igor Chernomorskiy at +1 (212)379-5463 or email Igor.Chernomorskiy@stonex.com. Under no circumstances should any U.S. recipient of this 
research report effect any transaction to buy or sell securities or related financial instruments through the Dolat Capital Market Private Limited.” 

 
Dolat Capital Market Private Limited. 

Corporate Identity Number: U65990DD1993PTC009797 
Member: BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited. 

SEBI Registration No: BSE - INZ000274132, NSE - INZ000274132, Research: INH000000685 
Registered office: Unit no PO6-02A - PO6-02D, Tower A, WTC, Block 51, Zone-5, Road 5E, Gift City, Gandhinagar, Gujarat – 382355 

Board: +9122 40969700 | Fax: +9122 22651278 | Email: research@dolatcapital.com | www.dolatresearch.com 

 
 


